DB-2810 PARTS BOOK

4 R _EWEEI -
FOR NEEDLE DOUBLE CHAIN STITCHER




BROTHER INDUSTR

AFE ;¢ oniles

ES, LTD.

o DB-2810-Jl-4

A | tE4#/ Specifications
0o | BEEV (7-FEL]
Plain stitching {w/o puller)
o0 Jofiid (FdLoxy) BEBF. 7—-51)
For elastic gathered waistbands
{with bottom metering device and puller)
4o | BT (7— 76D
For shirtfronts {w/ puller)
sn | BEfTY (F—31
go | For waistbands (w/ puller)

k L-B0ICAHE T AERIENAND AT T,
Except for L1401 can not be attached to —80 spec.

G| %/ Device
1oy | FTRAT-Thya-WE
Air type tape cutter

Solenoid type tape cutter

TB | 41¥& / Neadle gauge

EOA34 | FRER 19.1mm  (3/4)

E1A00 | ZRIME 25.4mm (1) Uniform
E1A18 | FfEE 28.6mm {1 1/8)

E1A14 | ¥[EE 31.8mm {1 1/4) intervals
E1A12 | EMEEE 38 1mm (1 1/2)

U1401 | 64—254—64mm {(1/4—1—1/4)
L3678 | 4.8—22.3—48mm (3M16—7/8—3/18)
U1434 | 64—19.1—6.4mm {1/4-3/4-1/4)
Ut412 | B4—127—64mm {(1/4—1—1/4)
U3601 | 4.8—25.4—4.8mm (3/16—1—3(16)
U3643 | 48—19.1—4.8mm (3/16—3/4—3/86)




A

=97y CRBICELT

COXRF, TOROFRHM(FEEFOHAZIN TWLESHBEESD Cidiish T
WELOEELT L FFRY I ORTVEI Y rOiHObLOTT,

ZOXR, I9MFIAOF - T TRk I - b0 T,
B TE2 LCRETEES AL EE4FH D 5,

P ————

MR THRGS 5 Banid, | R TARLTE D T,

ELNTHHAT 2 8HIE |0 |TRLET. M. EERNOBTFRY T 5 2
FRLTWET,

Ban T — F -RMESHIAT¥ & % o TWBHEE, ¥~ VEHL—EHG1~— )
THAMSTF S,
= R
A BB e 1
B, Bl #HERIME ..ol e 3
. B B 5
D, ) B R s T
E. THRBEME ......ooev.te. e 9
e e £ L 11
G, AT B e 13
L& B 15
Jo U F =R e 17
K. 7— 5 5#EMH<20, 40, 50, 60> ..........cco... 19
L. FOARYBIR<C20> ..o i 23
M. 5= R e e 925
N. Swrt—RBffi<t T a votey>= . ... ..., 25
Z1. fHEmEE EE R T R PR T TP OPPR 27
2 A B e 29
A . A 31~34
E i N R S 35
£ 3740



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines
which have the same plate number as
shown on the cover of this book (or
correction sheet).

2, This book was prepared based on
information available in January 1994,

3. Parts are subject to changes in design
without prior notice.

4, Parts supplied as complete assemblies are
circled by a dotted line | 1.

5. Non-standard parts areindicated with 20

. Numbers inside the line indicate the
subelass.

7. Check the gauge parts list (page 31) if there
is an asterisk 3 in the parts code or
remarks column.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody .........co0ivvinnn 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar
mechanism .........cceeiiniians 3
C. Presser foot mechanism ......... 5
D. Feed mechanism ................ 7
E. Lower shaft mechanism .......... 9
F. Looper mechanism .............. 11
G. Lubrication ........coovvvvivnns. 13
H. Thread tension ...........covvves 15
J. Retainer mechanism ............ 17
K. Puller device mechanism
(20, 40, 50, 60} ... o i es 19
L. Lower rubber feed mechanism (20} 23
M. Gauge parts ...... e aa e 25
N. Lapper mechanism<option parts> 25
Z1, Accessories ........oveinnnn ceen 27
72, ACCESSOTIES . .vvvrnnrvnernrronnns 29
GAUGE PARTSLIST ........... 3] —34
OPTIONPARTS .......ccoiivnsn 35



A , E{&B8{% / Machine body

118-281-052



A . EVEEER / Machine boad)

REF.MNO. CODE QTY ks MNAME OF PARTS R
2 S12703001 1775 TOP COVER
3 S0B628000 el B WA TOP COVER PACKING
4 062681012 F|F+~3437-80¥10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10
5 502606000 123 asra7F OIL GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1louvz 9rwia O RING,PW14
7 159150009 AR s B B OlILCAP
12 513811009 T by Udii= NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
13 018060822 1|7+ # 0 ~6X8 BOLT, SOCKET ME6X8
14 512961001 UEVEE FACE PLATE
15 S08631000 LI ER - FAN-E FACE PLATE PACKING
16 062681612 4|+~ 3a37-80K16 SCREWY, PAN M4.37-40X16
18 117934009 L EE-A-E B OIL CAP
19 S08632009 g sF e Enhii- NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UPCOVER
20 102843004 2|45 5 ¥3.57 SCREWV, FLAT M3.57
21 104449009 B2 -0 OILCAP
22 S00312009 HEE-E-E-35 QlILCcap
23 140066009 I EE-&E -3 QILCAP
24 512705009 14715 REAR COVER
25 S12706000 AT s REAR COVER PACKING
26 062680812 6|~ Oa17-a0X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
27 S13817001 HIFEER I LOWER THREAD COVER
28 062680812 1|#F~a37-a0x8 SCREW, PAN M4_37-40X8
29 148084001 HEFTF=3wF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
20-1 512707001 1o xF =1t CLOTH PLATE
Rl 117143003 1|45+ 437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
32 062681012 3|F3437-00%10 SCREW, PAN NM4.37-40X10
33 S08639000 30 ART L=y s CLOTH PLATE PACKING
34 512708001 153 AT H SPRING SET PLATE
35 102843004 2|H5 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
36 S12709000 2wy CUSHION
a7 s12710001 I EFIACE B LAPPER BASE
38 154631001 14> 3 7a37 STUD SCREW 4.37
39 120265001 Sl#Fxmz¥Hx WAVE SPRING WASHER
40 021680212 1+ k25 1037 NUT, 2 M4.37
41 s12711101 e Az SETSPRING
42 025350132 2les¥HELaY WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
43 062670412 2|F~0357-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4
44 s12712001 1~ Kra?hati— BED TOP COVER
45 512713000 ey bR —risi® BED TOP COVER PACKING
46 117516001 Ao b az7 BOLT, M4.37
a7 $12714001 ER-IE =15 Tt FEED MECHANMISM COVER
48 512715000 M ES-E 3= F FAtF A B FEED MECHANISM COVER PACKING
49 106629002 G VEE TR SCREW 4.37
50 S12716009 NWF—FaFhii- RETAINER ARM COVER
81 062680612 21~ 0a37-80%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
52 S12717009 L EE- AR -3 OlLCAP
53 104821009 HES-E-R -3 OILCaP
54 150756009 i B OIL CAP
55 151059001 MF s LFa MACHINE BODY LEG
56 SOB674000 WFrFsnr OIL RESERVOIR
57 SOBE7S000 flo =g O RING
58 018081622 S|7+H# I Rax1e BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
59 110641002 1|4 w3 9952 STUD SCREW 9.52
&0 109203001 1oy =4 D RING
63 H IFPERELY LABEL
70 514195000 1|#aan CUSHION {A)
71 <14196000 1|2+ z>8 CUSHION (B)
72 S14197000 1|7 =g 2C CUSHION (C)
76 158384001 ST E SCREW, FLAT M4&.37
<00 <7 —58 L B /FORW/QPULLER>
30-2 515165001 1oDAF =+ CLOTH PLATE
73 515166009 NAT S+ Ol CAP

118281052



B . _k#h - §8BA{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

118-281-123



B . - §1ERR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B NAME OF PARTS R
1 $12721009 1NWF—arz PULLEY ASSY
1-1 512722009 1H7=\ PULLEY
1-2 514621001 1|% ¥ %% 7 re204LLB BALL BEARING, 6204LLEB
2 014770622 2|FPF AR RIS ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MB.35
3 508682001 1| 7eeR UPPER SHAFT (R)
&4 508683000 ER - TIMING PULLEY {U)
5 014770622 A7+ £ Ppa5YFE SETSCREW, SOCKET {CP) ME.35
7] S08684101 1Y HFFLyE JOINT (L) ASSY
6-1 SO8BB50M 1wEFL JOINT (L)
6-2 508686101 1|# =¥ & 74re200L BALL BEARING, 6204LU
7 047710622 AP+ AF V8357 H 32 SET SCREWW, SOCKET ({CP) MB.35
8 512724001 T2 aiaL UPPER SHAFT (L)
9 508688001 19T E WEIGHT
10 062711012 2|+~ 476-32610 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
1" 512725101 LREAN E: i Bl B ] WEEDLE BAR CRANK ASSY
12 081046870 2oy - 7sas O RING, 546
13 104464001 1|3 A5 4714 SCREW 7.14
14 014770622 1|7F b AFFpA57H E SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M6.35
15 118853001 1|7+ bk AF 3595 SET SCREWW, SOCKET M5.95
11 014760622 1|F+ kA% 75095 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
17 508692101 ENFALYE: e Ry Bk THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
171 S08693001 IR TAYE e R R THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
17-2 508694001 AN FERVE: B ] PREE R FE) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT
17-3 509120001 fl==FNiigor NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING
17-4 530086001 GV EArE £ Lo MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
17-4-1 100064005 1| # 3 %357 SCREW 3.57
19 107153001 IEES WASHER
20 152718001 IF+ AT 508 SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95
22 145688000 L GAVE S ot MEEDLE BAR GUIDE
23 062670612 2|F~0357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
24 102630001 1 UFsFdrhvaw WEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
25 508696000 LEARE: ArEN- POV MEEDLE BAR BUSH{U)
26 516226000 T|mUFESARILD MEEDLE BAR BUSH(D}
27 512729001 flesaD NEEDLE BAR
28 512730001 NEAVE B =5 NEEDLE PLATESUPPORT PLATE
20 062680812 4|+~ 04317-30X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
30 512731001 AR T o MEEDLE GUARD
3 062660712 4|+~ 3318-a0X7 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X7
32 512720001 1|%4p-74H—F LOWER ROLLER GUARD
33 062680512 2|7 3437-40K5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5

118-281-123




o HTRER/ Presser foot mechanism

FI=A

7

26 25 23 —15

118-281-201




C. 8 T BJE / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY b NAME OF PARTS R
1 SO876T001 1AYTFHF =R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (R)
2 S08768B001 AHZFHF AW PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER STOPPER
3 060680712 2704 L F437-20%7 SCREW, BIND M4&.37-40X7
4 148372001 1|42 25794 STUD SCREW 7.94
5 143325001 1 AHTTETH L= SPRING
5 508769001 LE sl VR RE FRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
7 110793001 170 PIN, COTTER
3 158220000 B ES A FE-FE AUTO PRESSER ARNM BUSH (R)
a 154956001 1AHZTTLTFHML = PRESSER FOOT LIFTER INSIDE LEVER
10 018771432 1| 7230+ 635-a0X148 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
1" 154957001 1jFH T FHSMLA =R SPRING
12 S08770000 1|a 22 SHAFT BUSH
13 155539000 HEFS S EF Y DUST SEAL
14 S08771001 1A T FHrLi— 95 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER (L) ASSY
15 S08774001 MES' S+ ir] PRESSER BAR
16 31012001 HES &% ErE-WES ADIJUST SCREW
17 £31013001 1FI3oeyaivsisyt NUT
18 141728001 HES &= ¥AF3 SPRING
19 140407001 R WASHER
20 141208001 (N E 5 AT AL F § SPRING GUIDE
21 145472001 MEREE-FF 3" PRESSER BAR BUSH
22 SQ0879001 HERET 1k PRESSER BAR CLAMP
23 014760622 HF+Fk AR U598 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
24 154596000 N rFVhaALH—Fy 2T CUSHION
25 S08776001 HES Rt PRESSER BAR LIFTER PLATE
26 SO8Y7TOM 2|4k 837 STUD SCREW, M4.37
27 S0B775000 ER 41 PRESSER BAR GUIDE
28 062681412 2|+~ as37-a0%14 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X14

118-281-201




D . 3% B3{%/ Feed mechanism

118-281-202



D 1XE Y ER / reed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE gTY B NAME OF PARTS RvE
1 Si12732201 flarii) g 3 ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
1-1 516438001 T2 % 29437 SCREW, M4.37
1-2 145663001 |k 232837 SETSCREW, M4.37
1-3 140165001 1|3y E-hrav SLIDE BLOCK
1-4 146401001 1\¥7 €]}:]
1-5 146402001 2T HTE PIN
1-6 146403001 HEFESF S FAT 3 PLATE SPRING (S}
1-7 146404001 oFdzranizL PLATE SPRING (L)
1-8 062660512 1|+ ~3 < 318-00%5 SCREW, PAN M3.18-40X5
1-9 S12733001 e Y eFI v hay s ECCENTRICWHEEL ADJUST CAM ASSY
1-10 144055001 AT WAVE SPRING
1-11 146529001 1|H#H+ WASHER
1-12 0458150143 1| F 27459 39C1s RETAINING RING, C15
1-13 S12735001 EEL AT FEED ROD
1-14 146531001 1l=—Favosrao MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 20
1-15 140176001 HF7uny FayIa2 FEED ROD PRESSER PLATE
1-16 117517003 2|5 ha3s SCREW, FLAT M2.38
1-17 100025002 2| A2T8T6 SCREW 4.76
2 146532001 1#700Y FE> PIN
3 147318000 1| PIN
4 140326009 HEFS OlL CApR
5 100251001 1| b A% %635 SETSCREW, M6.35
G 512736001 1|FeuaF FEED ARM
7 018061622 1|7+ F6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
8 S12737001 7y wagaw PUSHBUTTON
a 048040342 1|+ 27E8 RETAINING RING, E4
10 SO8a71001 BV N SPRING
1 153484001 1|FHdare WASHER 4.76
12 081003670 1ouwspwa 0O RING,PW3
13 512738001 HE VY FEED SHAFT
14 142628001 1A ATFIUTS T )T FEED ROCK CRANK RING
15 048110142 1FAFEFIo2CN RETAINING RING, C11
16 14032700 ZldAaw OILCAP
17 146533000 1lFa)sa AL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
18 141404000 NEF YN Y FEED CAM SHAFT BRACKET BUSH
19 S12740001 ERA NS Y L] FEED SHAFT BUSH (L) CAP
20 155145000 LIS E PACKING
21 062670812 3|+~ 3357-90%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
22 512741000 HEES e DUST SEAL
23 155247000 1NHFAk 22— DUST SEAL
24 512742001 MEF-UER &5 FEED BAR ARM
25 S07959001 2{PFHI0 FaT6-32614 BOLT, SOCKETM4.76-32X14
27 S09260001 HasapY-9a THRUST RING (A)
23 151090001 HESFAS &1 THRUST WASHER
29 014680622 MWFFrARTa37a Kz SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
30 014680422 1| 7PF+ AR 4379FE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) 1M4.37
3 51418500 M T I A YT E FEED BRACKET ECCENTRICWHEEL AS5Y
311 148294001 1|PF bk azoasTofs SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
31-2 014680622 2IFFRAFFA3TTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} M4.37
31-3 512743001 HERLE-EgrE7 FEED BAR ARM SHAFT
35 147691000 =7k FELT
36 S13813001 Nevbas=30u% SET COLLAR WITH SCREWW
36-1 014770622 2IFPFPRARXRTRISTHE SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) MB.35
38 S14170101 Tl Uy Fhri= FEED ROD COVER
39 514314001 2|+~ 3357-80%a SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X4

118-281-202



E . Fi4Ba{% / Lower shaft mechanism

21 19 20 18

118-281-305



E. MEHEER/LOWEr snaTtt mecnanism

(R

REF.NO. CODE Q'Tr =B NAME OF PARTS
1 s08889101 Tyl b TF=US 2 V-BELT PULLEY ASSY
1-1 508890001 f|lvsir7-1 V-BELT PULLEY
1-2 514622001 HEES &L=l 0 BALL BEARING, 6304V
2 014780622 2|PF bAZRTFBISVES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP}ME.35
3 153734001 HF=LBHTfR1TR PLATE SPRING
4 062680612 2 |+~ 34.37-20XE SCREW, PAN M4 37-40X6
5 512807001 1lva s LOWER SHAFT
6 154886001 1% WASHER
7 018771432 1|70 k635-20X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X 14
8 S08892001 #2139 F=0UDp7 32 TIMING PULLEY (D) ASSY
9 014770622 2| FF A VBISTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MB.35
10 * | 512806001 IEE P B A TIMING BELT
10 * | $12806002 IR EE - R TIMING BELT
10 % | 512806003 (NE-E - P Y TIMING BELT
11 S08896101 S ArE k] BALL BEARING ASSY
11-1 SOBBI7001 V|a=¥ogriva BALL BEARING BUSH
11-2 514623001 1| #5497 ire20apv BALLBEARING, 62040V
12 014770622 1|FPFrA3UBISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)M6.35
13 112684001 1| A 25635 SET SCREW, M6.35
|14 512811000 1|a o ARy 2 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (R) ASSY
15 SO7468000 1| & i — OILSEAL
116 $12814000 1)k S5 A 5 L7 2 LOWER SHAFT BUSH (L) AS5Y
17 512817000 1|HFA 2= DUSTSEAL
18 072600000 1| &= 27956000 BALL BEARING 6000
19 512818001 1wFU=das BEARING COVER
20 143312000 V1 INTF T FTRITTH BEARING COVER PACKING
21 062670812 3| FAN 31570058 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
MENEF = by FEHEIOF—F 7IIGDETIERTE 0, (MUEHEEESF L I 27500 FVERDEF
TER{EE N, )
Select parts marked with a star (&) according to the index on the arm bed top. (Refer to timing belt
replacement in the instruction manual,)
118-281-305

10



F. Jb—/8—Bf%/ Looper mechanism

1

118-281-306



F. JL—/¥—{#&/ Looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |g7Tr Eoxo NAME OF PARTS (R
1 s12819201 - L g2 LOOPER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 014680622 2IPFLAETATTIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4.37
1-2 512821001 Herhotyx CONMECTING ROD PRESSER
1-3 062630612 2|~ 3 238-56X%6 SCREW, PAN M2.38-56X6
3 018061622 1|7 I R EX1E BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
4 512825000 N—sss 2 nn LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (R)
5 512826100 W= sisig 22 0m LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (M)
] 512827000 HEFEN " DUST SEAL
7 512828000 Wi —issmasnL LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
8 512741000 WHEA =t DLST SEAL
9 512829001 i =—riss LOOPER SHAFT
10 159441001 v braF-¥2 SET COLLAR ASSY
10-1 014760622 2|7+ AFTEE5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
11 512830001 ks 7 lo— L Leri= HOLDER FRAME LEVER
12 18061622 1|7+ 4R 6K16 BOLT, SOCKET MBX16
13 512831001 MW =sta 3013 SPRING
14 512832001 M —isELd 7 L— 4 LOOPER HOLDER FRAME
15 512833001 HWF—ii=ia TAPERSHAFT
16 048050342 2k 2TE RETAINING RING, ES
17 512834001 1F—rmdaris SPRING
18 512835001 LD EE R ETAT SPRING
19 025060132 2leSHHrE96 WASHER, PLAINSG
20 512836001 MEEEZ RS FEED FORKED PLATE
1 147476001 & o F 437 STUD SCREW, M4.37
22 512837001 =it F 2348 LOOPER SHAFT
23 512838001 Hexr4s PULLING PLATE
24 159113001 MEEE SR STUD SCREW,M3.18
5 512840001 LAFIREAE 310 5 b LOOPER HOLDER NUT
27 018301222 4|7+ hax1z BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
8 512842001 4= s LOOPER
29 148294001 47T+ L FTISTOHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
30 $12843001 Hewrvs1s CONMECTING PLATE
31 060660512 A1054 = F 3189055 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X5
32 512844001 PR R LOWER THREAD COVER
33 141544001 2| AF¥308 SCREW, M3.18
34 521754001 1Newbrhs-973 SET COLLAR ASSY
34-1 152718001 2|FFEFAR59S SET SCREW, SOCKET M5.95
37 142628001 =S - R - Bt VR FEED ROCK CRANK RING
38 109893002 1|3 WASHER
25 512839001 VA A - LOOPER HOLDER W
36 513814001 2 =ik HINE LOOPER HOLDER 3/16 b
omEs | Bao- | stEa-r |HBCOCF) lamaslmaq k| ggoo |FTRUSF)
Ref.No Parts code | Neadle ga de Needle Ref.No. P d Meedle cod Needle
-No. 6398 C002 | 1 acing (Inch) | oo | Pascode | Needie gauae 200 | spacing (Inch)
H-26 | S12839001 | E0A3{ 3/4 H-36 | 513814-001 )
E1AQD 1 U3675 3/16-7/8-3/16
E1A18 11/8
U360l 3/16-1-3/16
ElAld 114
E1A1Z 112
U3643 3/16-3/4-3/16
1401 1/4-1-1/4
Uldad 1/4-314-174
ulqlz 1/4-1/2-1/4

118-281-306




G . #5h;MBEEE / Lubrication

118-281-350
13



T o B SRR A DTS A e AR B FeRd R II TR

REF.ND. CODE Q'Y Ei A MNAME OF PARTS IRl
1 508935001 o4 —4 WORM
2 014770622 2IFPF R AFTBITTHE SETSCREWY, SOCKET (CP) Mb.35
3 S08936201 MrkOIA FR-TFTE PLIMP ASSY
3-1 144619000 Nt =ik =k WORMWHEEL
3-2 025350332 N7 HFHRF135 WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
3-3 062670812 1|7+~ 33 57-40%8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
3-4 S08937101 FE-FO=5 -0 3 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
3-5 144622001 HEVEFEY ST 3E DOWEL PIN (E)
3-6 S08939100 1R FThr—2 PUMP CASE
3-7 147527000 E V- PUMP COVER
3-8 062671012 3|FA357-50X10 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X10
3-9 144875001 175ty — PLUNGER
3-10 144876001 175y —riz PLUNGER SPRING
3-11 112467002 HEEE$ 1%L SCREW, MB.35
3-12 147528100 1jlasEs OILFILTER
3-13 147529000 1jarEe 4T OIL FILTER FLANGE
4 017781412 2|F N FE35K14 BOLT, MB.35X14
5 142359001 HERE T O|L FEEDING PIPE
L3 508940000 1lFa1-—-F23 OILTUBE ASSY
7 145737001 LRV FELT SUPPORT
B8 112743001 1|7 iEEH%T WICK SUPPORT
9 062670612 1|+~ 3357-90%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
10 151429001 1#1=TF04 TUBE HOLDER
11 062670612 1|~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
12 118770001 IHALE 3 PACKING
13 S08943000 B = =Y FELT
14 S08944001 M7t FELT SUPPORT
15 062670612 1]~ 357-90X6 SCREWY, PAN M3.57-40X6
16 157840000 o zesaz (L=100) WICK 332 {L=100)
17 S0B945001 EXPITi T OIL PIPE
18 014680622 17+ b xH53795E SETSCREWW, SOCKET (CP) mMid.37
19 508946000 1N7Fzwr FELT
20 512845001 Oy Ed1 i1 7T 2 ROD QILPIPE (U} ASSY
21 062670612 2|F < 357-A0XE SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 112364001 AR E=RiE g b e & OIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
232 159476000 2|FhHx WASHER
24 512846001 1HlEzLFa=F43 QIL TUBE ASSY
25 112364001 AR =TT S e o - 2 QIL FEEDING PIPE JOINT SCREW
26 159476000 2|¥Ha WASHER
27 140779101 MHE-LEa-F9x OIL TUBE ASSY
28 112359001 FANAE =00 dr AV & - 51 OIL FEEDING FIPE JOINT SCREW
29 159476000 &4 3 WASHER
30 512987001 MEEFVEFT Sy OIL FILTER CAP
31 062680812 3= A 437408 SCREW, PAMN M4.37-40X8
32 508956000 HEERFE R QILFILTER
33 SOB9S5T001 1|FrneF OIL FEEDING PIPE
34 081044070 Tiol 4 pag O RING, P44
35 512848001 1oy Fdaliig 2oy 2 ROD OIL PIPE (D) ASSY
36 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X86
37 509125001 1|F2-—F#H7F OIL TUBE GUIDE
38 062780812 1|+~ 635-28X%8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8
39 155294100 2|lohEs CILFILTER
40 155285001 PAl=3E3-E i QIL FILTER FLANGE
41 062670612 4 |F~2357-490K6 SCREVY, PAN M3.57-40X6
42 151927001 HSUFITILE CLUTCH FELT
43 S12718000 rsHLTING CHEMICAL FELT

118-281-350

14



H . %i8FB4{% / Thread tension

37 36 32 'ED 11 13

12 16 14

40 22 23 24

118-2681-418
15



H . %1AFEB3{#% / Thread tension

REF.NO. CODE aQ'Ty st o NAME OF PARTS R
1 508961101 =R AN THREAD GUIDE
2 062680812 2|4~ a37-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X3
3 150645009 A4 b FwF 1T TL THREAD GUIDE PIPE (L)
4 014680422 G| FH+FAFAITIHZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
5 512871009 1|1 rFa 31 TENSION BASE
[+ 062681012 2 i~ 437-40%10 SCREW, PAN M4,37-40X10
7 S08963001 4| kFI LHF AT b TFFT TENSION BASE THREAD GUIDE
8 508964001 Blh i SPACER
9 110813001 Bl pTF o MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
10 159574101 Bl pFITED TENSION STUD
1 110832009 B4 rFa 37T b TENSION DISC FELT
12 144103009 Bl rFIN LY THYTL TENSION DISC PRESSER
13 145446001 16| rFI7 87 TENSION DISC
14 530564000 BiFad g rIWHT: TENSION SPRING WASHER
15 1441040041 4l FF I LR THREAD TENSION ADJUSTSPRING
16 512872001 Gllb=1%4 P FI 2 LF TENSION SPRING
17 530565003 21 bFITLFYL (TH) TENSION NUT (RED)
18 530565001 e pFas sy r (X0 |TENSION NUT (LIGHT BLUE)
19 530565004 2l rFas oty r (2 ) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
20 530565002 2l FFSHLFYERE (EFU) TENSION NUT {GREEN)
1 S12873009 1+ FTikATF TENSION RELEASE PLATE
22 S08966001 14 ra2iiy TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
23 508967001 2| A FTATE SCREWV, M4.76
24 118718001 ME R = E-E X S0 ES SPRING, COMPRESSION
25 508968001 BN TENS|OMN RELEASE ARM
26 062681212 1| F~oa37-20%12 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40%12
27 512874001 1lFa2h-4FEF THREAD GUIDE
28 060680712 1|04 2 FA37.00%7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
29 143602001 1 ERAVE 3= DOWELPIN
30 S12875101 1l bt )i 2 THREAD TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
30-1 S12876001 g bl i) g i & TAKE-UP ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
30-1-1 014770622 2IFFrARTBIT7HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.35
30-2 S08973101  EAE g -V = KT ) MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UPF ROD ASSY
30-2-1 018401422 27+ EN Faxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
£ 018771432 1|7+ 4 b 635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
32 155220000 1= FI A5 LR AUTO PRESSER ARM BUSH {R)
33 SOB7T0000 NEEEXY" SHAFTBUSH
34 S08976001 MY ER A MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
35 S00356001 14z WASHER
37 S00383001 1]# b 55648 BOLT, M5.56X8
38 155539000 By DUST SEAL
39 512878001 ol b= MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER
a0 018771432 1| F+HHE N F635-40X14 BOLT, SOCKETMB.35-40X14
a1 155162001 HEETE SPACER
42 512879001 RV ES A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP
43 060680712 21754 2 F 437-8007 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
44 $08981001 g Fr gy NEEDLE BAR TAKE-UP
45 062670612 1| < 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
46 512880001 IBYVE # ks NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
a7 014680422 1|FH+ritiiaaTy®Ei SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
48 512881001 -k EFU THREAD GUIDE (L)
49 S08505001 FAPEES R | SCREWY, M3.18
50 512882001 2 p P THREAD GUIDE
51 062680612 1|F~04.37-40K6 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X6
52 101671002 MVEE $ET SCREW, Ma.37
53 512883001 1FuErfrEF THERAD TAKE-UPTHREAD GUIDE
54 060670612 1|54 2 E357-80%6 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X6
55 S 12884001 1o kaFL LOWER THREAD GUIDE (L)
56 060660512 21744 2 E318-00%5 SCREW, BIND M3.18-40X5
57 514198001 1wz sys ECCENTRICWHEEL WITH SCREW
57-1 014680622 2| F+H AR FAATYRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
59 512886000 1|FeE-Qy K THREAD TAKE-UP ROD
60 512887001 1| =07 CLIP
61 148271001 I EAYE - BV - ey NEEDLE BAR LINKSTUD
62 512888001 | = B THREAD TAKE-UP ARM
63 148294001 P rAFYISTIHE SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) M3.57
64 147691000 17T b FELT
65 512889001 T E RS . LOVWER THREAD TAKE-UP
6 512890001 me e ehi— ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER
137 117516001 2 # e Fagy BOLT, M4.37
Y] 113431002 2t VWASHER

118-281-418




1) &—+ 4% / Petainer mechanism

J.

118-281-421

17



J. U7 —FBE#fRetainer mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Y (DR O 3 NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 512851101 MyF—Fniw)weys RETAINER ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 153675001 2P+ Az a7 SETSCREW, SOCKET M4.37
1-2 018401422 2|F+#Hnaa BOLT, SOCKET M4ax14
2 017771612 1|# ) +6.35X16 BOLT, M6.35X16
3 S08927001 HAFL-F545 SPREADERSHAFT
4 159441001 2QeYras—%32 SET COLLAR ASSY
-1 152718001 2|PF AR L595 SETSCREWW, SOCKET M5.95
5 512857000 HUF—FT4 4808 RETAINER SHAFT BUSH (B)
B 512858000 1|\UF—FF% A FMF RETAINER SHAFT BUSH {F)
7 512741000 MNHFARS=I DUST SEAL
a 512859001 MHUF=—7FF RETAINER ARM
9 018061622 1| 7+#ENFEXIE BOLT, SOCKETMGEX16
10 S12860001 1w PIN
" 014680422 2[FHrAgaaryHs SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
12 148403001 HEFE MY FEED LINK
13 S12861000 T#zex (L=130) WICK {L= 130)
14 512862000 1y HF WIRE
15 512860001 1 FIN
16 512863001 Tl F =L s i o & RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT CLAMP
17 014680422 A FFbr&FG4377FZ SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
18 512864001 1| U F=FF s 7 RETAINER HOLDER SHAFT
19 512865001 q 07— RETAINER
20 512866001 1MNUF—FFF1T7E RETAINER BASE ASSY
21 018062022 2|7+ #E ) bEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M&X20

118-281-421

18



K. —S5%EB{%/ Puller device mechanism

2888

18

118-281-241




K. 7 — 5 %EER / Puller device mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty ELAA NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 Si13414201 1|F=FAar OV ry s PULLER ECCENTRICWHEEL ROD ASSY
1-1 512913-201 T =Tt gk PULLER ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 113644001 T|mwirw ) wFHawey 35 ADJUSTSCREW
1-1-2 144075001 2|HN k35T BOLT, M3.57
1-1-3 105161004 2|HFH3 WASHER
1-1-4 014760622 b S A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.35
1-2 512915001 1|=—=Kiiadg MEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 25
1-3 512916001 1|7=50%F PULLER ROD
1-4 512821001 T|leeth a4 T CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
1-5 062630612 2|+~ D1238-5646 SCREVW, PAN M2.38-56X6
2 S17773001 1o SwasaaFfELqE CRANK LEVER PIN ASSY
21 018771432 T +#0 - 635-40%14 BOLT, SOCKET M6.35-40X14
3 014770622 TP+ E AR BT HEE SETSCREWW, SOCKET (CP) ME.35
& 148121000 1|7 Fweaisaialll CRAMK SHAFT BUSH (L)
7 512917001 1WF=5HFEnie PULLER DRIVING SHAFT
8 140092001 2V AT SET COLLAR
9 014680422 AP+ AFA3T7HE SET SCREVY, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
10 148120000 175584 2ILR CRAMK SHAFTBUSH (R)
11 512918000 HEFES DUST SEAL
12 512919001 1| F=FFFaLrni- PULLER DRIVING LEVER
13 018061622 1|P+#E0 FEx16 BOLT, SOCKETMBEX 16
14 512920001 1| F—F Lty PULLER CONNECTING SHAFT
15 S1292100M HEEFE-VE S ADIUST SCREW
16 512922001 1|¥=& KMORBR
17 148294041 HFFFAZLIETTHRE SETSCREWY, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
18 512923001 1 JIPF B SV | CONMECTING RODSLEEVE
19 107453001 1|7# 2 WASHER
20 110140001 1|#+¥ 1556 MUT, M5.56
21 512924001 1NF—FLrhevE PULLER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
21-1 100526003 23 ET STUD SCREW, M3.57
22 110140001 1|+ k556 MUT, M5.56
23 512927001 1F-F 7L —Lu: PULLER FRAME ASSY
24 528256001 WF=F%2 PULLER SHAFT
25 048090142 IER =Ll a ] RETAINING RING, C9
26 512933001 1|F=5Fwia PULLERBUSH
27 S02556001 2HFHR WASHER
28 105812003 2i+Y 794 MUT, M7.94
29 51293410 HWF=—F2Z79F93 PULLER CLUTCH ASS5Y
29-1 513415101 NWF=54F9Feandi PULLER CLUTCH SHOE ASSY
29-1-1 118853001 NP+ F L5595 SETSCREW, SOCKET IM5.95
29-2 509039001 pl - R AV CLUTCH CLAW
29-3 150604101 6|00 ROLLER
29-4 150605001 12|59 FEL CLUTCH PIN
29-5 512900001 12|27 59513 SPRING
30 512936001 NSV EEE- CLUTCH PLATE
31 106128004 3|5 3sT SCREWY, FLAT M3.57
32 £12937101 1259 F STUD
33 121007001 1N7a=v4 FA54437 SETSCREW, M4.37
34 512938001 e svFLri- CLUTCH LEVER
35 106128004 3|5 %357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
36 512939001 Yk & fis s SPRING
37 512940101 1|7F=-54—F PULLER GUARD
38 062670612 A+~ 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
39 154892000 1l Eg 25 -7 A2 ILR MEEDLE BAR CRANK SHAFT BUSH (R)
40 £12942001 T =SFHITHED PULLER PRESSER BAR
41 014760622 2|7+ b A& 508 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
42 5129432001 WFr—SFuFIAn VR ADIUST SCREW
43 512944001 1NF=-S+4T/i% SPRING
44 512945001 HF-—StHTHFEnTS PULLER PRESSER EAR CLAMP
118-281-241

20



K.7/—S5%BB{% / Puller device mechanism

20
40
50
60

21

118-281-241




K. 7 — 74BN/ Puller device mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'Ty O NAME OF PARTS IR
45 014770622 1P+ rA2veaso s SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
46 110167001 1|ao ROLLER
47 110168001 NELBL ROLLER SHAFT
48 $12946001 HWF-—37HrLii- PULLER LIFTING LEVER
49 109239001 IEERIE T 3 E WAVE SPRING WASHER
50 $28333001 ICPEPIY STUD SCREW, M5.95
51 159093009 ek HANDLE
52 112700001 15 2% %595 SCREW, M5.95
53 106588003 1| k595 NUT, M5.95
54 047400842 1A F VU4 Frawaxs PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
55 $14172001 HF=STorrm PULLER GUIDE BAR
56 014680622 1 Prragvaaross SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4.37
57 $12948001 1| 7F-5Pr+1444% PULLER GUIDE PLATE
58 117516001 2|0k ag7 BOLT, M4.37
59 $12949001 1|7=-57#+2 PULLER LIFTER LEVER
60 $28268001 1|42 5704 STUD SCREW, M7.94
61 512950001 1F-BFirsa PULLER LIFTER PLATE
62 S08777001 NEPESTEY STUD SCREW, M4.37
63 $12951001 7= Lesryts PULLER CONNECTING PLATE
64 107017002 | 2|+ ss529 4% WAWVE SPRING WASHER
65 S08777001 IEPETIE STUD SCREW, M4.37
66 512952001 ffFamevaR ADJUST PLATE
67 148847001 2(H = VWASHER
68 017681012 |  2|# A Fa37x10 BOLT, M4.37X10
69 $12953001 Hesa-354 LOWER ROLLER SHAFT
70 014680422 | 2|7+ A%v837943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
71 12954001 ey b5 - SET COLLAR
72 014680422 | 4|7+ b A3 Va3roH 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.37
76 102538002 | 3|#3%v3s7 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
79 107272002 1#5%va37 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
80 107153001 HEEES WASHER
81 156265001 1144 % WASHER
82 103810002 I EE T T WAWVE SPRING WASHER
33 014680422 NFFr 225437943 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&.37
g4 511624000 MIEEET S-S0 SET SCREW PLATE

<20> <O LfFL1 B/ FOR ELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS >

72 $28875000 1752594 xrus PLASTIC GEAR (L128)

77 $28876000 1173 2% w5 %vp23 PLASTIC GEAR {(D23)
<40> < i iz kL F/ FORSHIRTFRONTS >

74 $12956001 1|9 4m-5u RUBBER ROLLER (U)

78 12959000 1gaO-5-poz RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
<50, 60> <MEE{t 11 B/ FORWAISTBANDS OF JEANS >

75 $12957001 1|2#—L€4uso |STEALGEAR (U60)

78 512959000 1|dao-5-pus RUBBER ROLLER (D) ASSY
<20> <F 7T 38— Y/ OPTIONPARTS>

73 $12955000 1752597 %T7022 PLASTIC GEAR (U22)

77 12958000 1752555 ¥TD1g PLASTIC GEAR (D 18)

118-281-241

22



L. FdA2YBIE/ Lower rubber feed mechanism

23

118-281-261




L. T 43" EE / Lower rubber feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |a'ty b o NAME OF PARTS R
1 S09023101 1w FaA ECCENTRICWHEEL BASE
2 062681412 3|+~ 3a37-00%14 SCREWVY, PAN M4.37-40X14
3 508024001 T~ orFamey 4 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ADJUST SHAFT
4 S09025001 BSR4 L B L - £ ADJUST SCREVY
5 509026001 mziv b1 R ECCENTRICWHEELSTOPPER PLATE
B 062670612 2|+ A3 357-A0%6 SCREW, PAN M32.57-40X6
7 S09027001 1es¥HF L3I0 VWASHER, PLAINS 10
8 107453001 1| #H % WASHER
9 110778002 (4 &+ 556 MUT, WASHER M5.56
10 512896101 IPEEFY = - LOWER FEED ROD ASSY
11 509036001 1|daadvuFia RUBBER FEED BUSH
12 509032001 1l==—KEn¥onsy NEEDLE BEARING
13 116662004 IVEES WASHER
14 148007001 1l#3%+Y raTe NUT, M4.76
15 503033001 EFE EURPTATS RUBBER FEED LEVER
16 106128004 3| 3sT SCREW, FLAT M3.57
17 S09034001 =P s RIUBBER FEED ROD SHAFT
18 151090001 HESFER &1 THRUST WASHER
19 509035001 HEELFE VS ADIUST SCREW
20 S09026001 Ao b A4S ECCENTRIC WHEEL STOPPER PLATE
21 062670612 2| F A 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X6
22 S12838001 1|2 5vF4 32 CLUTCH ASSY
221 S18953001 R E 3 SV Er i CLUTCH SLEEVE ASSY
22-1-1 014760622 1|7+ b £ % 3595 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
22-1-2 118853001 1|7+ F #5595 SETSCREW, SOCKET M5.95
22-2 102843004 15 #4357 SCREW, FLAT M3.57
22-3 509039001 brd B S CLUTCH CLAW
22-4 150604101 [ =] ROLLER
22-5 150605001 12|19 S VFEL CLUTCH PIN
226 512900001 12| 5vFiid SPRING
23 028060242 MivxHH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
24 $09040001 NCEXERE CLUTCH CAP
25 106128004 Ei AR FELT SCREW, FLAT M3.57
26 S09041001 R = PIM
27 014780622 1P+ FA5:¥e357HES SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) MB.35
28 118735002 U EE: VWASHER
29 018061422 1|7+ & r6x14 BOLT, SOCKET MEX14
30 512704001 1FamevEsdS ADIUST BASE
£y 512822001 1TL4xTIFHARTE RUBBER FEED BASE (R) ASSY
32 S09043000 1Hzzhb FELT
33 018062022 2|7 FHEL FEx20 BOLT, SOCKET MEX20
34 018062022 | 2|7 +# M4 F6x20 BOLT, SOCKET MeX20
35 110197001 1My LHhF— SET COLLAR
3e 153675001 2AF+H R A2 Ya3T SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37
37 516258001 HEEEFY A LOWER RUBBER FEEDSHAFT
E}:] S18257001 1|FEifiaiizs SPRING (S)
39 148239001 ¥ rhs— THRUST COLLAR
40 512904001 ERE & B EE A RUBBER FEED BRACKET (L) ASSY
40-1 509049000 pA =P R N N RUBBER FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
41 018061422 2T FE SR ERA BOLT, SOCKET MEX 14
42 147631000 217k FELT
43 512906001 fidastsUo-—7 RUBBER FEED RCLLER
44 148294001 A7+ R AETI5T2HE SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) M3.57
45 512907001 1|¥+%320-3 TENSION ROLLER
46 509052001 2[Frvan—544T TENSION ROLLER SUPPORT
Ly 014680422 2P+ r A Ta3To R E SET SCREVY, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
48 109763002 2| H % ASHER
49 512908001 1Friawn=3%4Tid TENSION ROLLER SUPPORT SHAFT
50 512941001 1|jo=-3 7450 ROLLER LIFTING LEVER
51 014680422 7P+ raxFazro ez SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
52 110820101 1A FFIATLED TENSION STUD
53 14668BO01 flLrdenisriz SPRING
54 025770232 e H3+F2196.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
55 100136001 A EFaehedy TENSION NUT
56 512909001 EAS e STOPPER PLATE
57 062680812 2 |F~zmaz7a0xs SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
58 512910001 HEIY Bl RUBBER GUIDE SHAFT
59 014680422 2ITF AR FAITOEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
i14] 512911001 rA =Y R RUBBER GUIDE
61 014680422 2IFF AR AR TFEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
62 509058001 Hlo-sFarEy ROLLER LITING BAR
63 509059001 Ho—-5F4irzx SPRING
64 048030342 Tl kATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
65 148042001 p A BELT COVERSTUD
66 512912001 =l RUBBER GUIDE {LI;
67 060680712 2|59 - Faszr-a0x7 SCREW, BIND M4.37-40X7
69 105812003 2+ k7394 NUT, M7.94
70 $16466000 | 1{#TLZT¥L¥ WASHER

118-281-261

24



M . & — 2 BBE / Gauge parts

118-281-231

/A—PBB{R / Lapper mechanism

N.Zv

" A&7 a #6 [ OPTION PARTS "

50
60

118-281-239

25



M. & — Y BEf{%/Gauge parts

REF.NO. CODE aTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 b4 AV R MEEDLE CLANP ASSY
1-1 146427001 diFFrAFYIIeTHES SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
1-2 153675001 7+ x3 837 SETSCREW, SOCKET M4.37
1-3 512758001 1|7+ r#Ua37 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4.37
2 ® 4|2 %Y Ur113Gs MEEDLE {UY 113GS)
3 il YRS MEEDLE PLATE
4 509121001 Af7 et 5 2 T3 ETRE SCREW, ELAT M3.57X6
5 3 1|l#=#4x4 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
5-1 512768001 1MAHT e A PRESSER FOOTBASE
5-2 S12769001 E S = PRESSER FOOT INDICATE PLATE
5.3 100294002 HEFE LN STUD SCREW 4.76
E-4 S12770001 2iAHT RS PRESSER FOOT INDECATE BAR
55 51277100 24T PIM
10 100366002 2|=AEF b+ AR TVE3TKS SETSCREW, (FT) M4.37X5
6 # I ER PN FEED DOG
7 107093002 1|54 %437 SCREW, M4.37
g # luF—Tknssz RETAINER HOLDER ASSY
81 146427001 QP+ 2 FFIATHEE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3.18
9 508505001 2| A FF38 SCREW, M3.18
118-281-231
N. 5 v/ {—F{%/ Lapper mechanism
REF.NO. CODE Ty bt oA NAME OF PARTS R
<#AF g —"" ] OPTION PARTS >
<50, 60> <+ TS TR RS t—H/Fortop and bottom waistband attachment >
5 518635001 R TR SRR o - LAPPER SET PLATE ASSY
5-1 S18574001 I EF AN e - LAPPER SET PLATE
5-2 S18575001 rVE-J R ANGLE PLATE
5-3 £18576001 1P dEd+ ANGLE BRACKET
5-4 062681012 2|F T 837-40X10 SCREVY, PAM W4.37-40X10
5-5 146354001 I|¥FH = WASHER
5-6 02671212 2|+ ~2357-40%12 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X12
5-7 117516001 2|#0 437 BOLT, M4.37
118-281-239

2€



Z1 . /B R BA{R / Accessories

U

SHBROBAREETLCLNEUVET,
£ The detalls of included accessories are subject to change.

118-281-910
27



Z21. {+B&ER/ Accessories
REF.NO. CODE aTY oo MAME OF PARTS R

1 - 10| £ 22 JUY11365 MEEDLE(UY113GS)

2 101572101 113 L= 7255190 SCREW DRIVER5.5X190
3 118837001 T T7 7234470 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70

4 501943001 1ehPETRITTING SCREW DRIVER 1.6

5 146049001 1|lehsFaArF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
6 512891001 1o @y 3 ¥+7225 SCREW DRIVER 2.5

7 142721001 1leh 7 F 7 ANF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
8 150335001 Tleh 7y Zs0F5 HEXAGOMAL WRENCH 5
10 138201001 1\Fa95777 % SCREW DRIVER

14 117466000 =&Yk PINCETTE

15 S067010400 HEUER St POLY DILER ASSY

16 145277105 HER P OILTANK

21 149247001 o7z CHAIM ASSY

22 525098001 e Fabrravi MACHINE BASE PLATE ASSY
21 222372001 4|79 & # ) FBXTD BOLT, MBXT0

25 213650001 6|7 23x8 5X385T WASHER, M2.3X8.5%385T
26 025080236 AleSYHLAFIIE WASHER, PLAIN M8

27 028080242 FAFAE& A2 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

28 021080106 4|+ 138 NUT, 1 M8

29 147913001 AlE T A RUBBER CUSHION

30 S09001101 1 e#0#4F CHAIMN GUIDE

3 060680712 2|40 = FA3T-20%T SCREVY, BIND M4.37-40X7
32 140759000 NEERE] FUMMEL

i3 144224001 N rsFhii— HEAD COVER

41 12894001 M ENIAS & LAPPER WASHER

42 060680712 2054 o FA37-4047 SCREW, BIND M4,37-40X7
45 122991001 Hzvee-F)720 ACCESSORY BAG

<20, 40, b0, 60>

11 105343001 1| A HF L -F8XS WRENCH 8X9

13 107780001 1= 1012 SPANNER 10X12

43 S09021000 HELES GREASE

<00, 40, 50, 60>

34-1 s09002009 e b hosi- BELT COVER

39 1024240048 2| A& 5837 SCREWW, M4.37

<20> <3 LfTld B/FORELASTIC GATHERED WAISTBANDS>

34-2 512893009 BT Vi BELT COVER

35 513583009 1N rhi-23 BELT COVER PLATE

36 129984002 1w+ 3 xifasT SCREW, M3.57

37 113730001 IEPESF T EN STUD SCREW, MA.37

38 146598001 IFAE S WASHER, SPRING

40 148042001 gl p =28 vE BELT COVERSTUD

56 102023005 1|22 3 7437 SCREW 4.37

57 . 062681012 1|#~3437-20%10 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X10

118-281-910

24



Z2 . 1B R BE / Accessories

4416 4417 44-7-3 44-7-2| | 44-10-5 44-6-1  44-18

44.23 44-21 44.22 44,19,

' 44.11-2 44-11-3
44-10-3 44.10-2

" #7358 OPTION PARTS ™

58-1 58-2 58-3

OHEROBREIEETSZoLMEUET,
- @ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

118-281-910
29



22 . {1BSER / Accessories.
REF.NO. CODE Q'Y ExAA NAME OF PARTS R

44 S12810009 WA haF447 28TH COTTON STAND ASSY 8TH

44-1 156112003 Hasans 7o COLUMN PIPE{D)

44-2 150172003 =V YT i COLUMMN PIPE

44-3 150174000 HasLsvu COLUMN CAP

44-4 $13794001 FAR I 0 Y PIPE SCREW SET (A}

44-4-1 150206000 MHesH#H%16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

44-4-2 150191002 1|6h &+ k58 NUT, 5/8

44-4-3 S01005000 SRR RUBBER WASHER

44-5 150106003 =R = N -] COLUMMN JOINT ASSY

44-5-1 150173003 ==y COLUMMN JOINT

44-5-2 062501406 2|F 54 SCREW, PAN M5X14

44-5-3 021500106 2haady ks MUT, 1 M5

44-6 513173009 PAE T e o i e HOLDER SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY
44-6-1 £13174009 2| — oA HOLDER SUPPORT BRACKET
44-6-2 131007001 PIREE SR SET SCREW, {CP) ME.35

44-7 513175001 Bl d—asi s HOLDER SHAFT (5) ASSY

44-7-1 513176001 Bl —4s HOLDER SHAFT (5)

44-7-2 062502002 B3 ~25x20 SCREW, PAN MEX20

44-7-3 028050242 EAES S E PR WASHER, SPRING 2-5

44-8 502778002 NzF—ldnad-2 SPOOLHOLDER 2

44-9 502779009 2mF =k -3 SPOOLHOLDER 2

44-10 502780001 MNAF— ity r2 SPOOLSCREW SET 2

44-10-1 150179002 A F=oB SPOOLSHAFT(B)

44-10-2 028050246 FAPAE 0 b B WASHER, SPRING 2-5

44-10-3 021500106 4124 ks NUT, 1M5

44-10-4 041503006 1| & A4 3 EXA0A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) MSXI0A
44-10-5 041501406 1|+ F 4 5 sxi4a SCREW, PAN (PWASHERYM5X 144
44-11 502782001 FES R S D SPOOLSCREW SET 3

44-11-1 150173002 JIaF=Aise SPOOL SHAFT(B)

44-11-2 028050246 EIEAT i =i WASHER, SPRING 2-5

44-11-3 021500106 Sha#y ks NUT, 1 M5

44-11-4 0A1503006 1]+ ~4 42 3 5:30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
44-11-5 0A1501406 1|+ ~F 7 25K144 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14A
44-12 150180001 B|loiwr#s SPOOLSTAND BASE

44-13 150182000 BlAF— =Yk SPOOL MAT

44-14 126863001 BIAF=loyig SPOOL CUSHION

44-15 S02784009 ZlEn & -t Tat b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET

44-15-1 150188009 2ASF— k= Ta SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
44-15-2 062501006 2 ~asxio SCREW, PAN M5X10

44-15-3 021500106 2o+ bs NUT, 1 M5

44-15-4 031452206 2lwaEyasnaz WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
44-16 502786002 ALY Fn-H-—932 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2

44-17 502788009 ALY ENH-T733 THREAD HAMGER ASSY 3

44-18 513666009 ALY FMN-FH—7 535 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3-5

44-19 150145009 IR Ak i e THREAD GU|DE HOLDER ASSY
44-19-1 1501850092 R o - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

44-19-2 0A1503006 | 1|+7 N7 5X30A SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X30A
44-19-3 021500106 ¥z +v ks NUT, 1 M5 '

44-20 504109001 I Rl ok - i = - THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
44-21 138843001 | 1|¥oIxy*7 JOINT

44-22 014060632 2| P+ FxExEy 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MbX6
44-23 513172001 T rT 318 THREAD GUIDE 8

<F T ieg )t —"Y JOPTION PARTS =

17 147893009 INER el e - TREADLE PEDAL

18 021400106 2|+ r1ie3a NUT, 1 M4

19 062401406 2|+~ aaxis SCREW, PAN M4X14

20 116016001 2B} A PEDAL STOPPER

58 521331001 1|Frar—vey b LOOPER TIMING GAUGE SET

5841 515160001 1| e—isiF =5 LOOPER GAUGE

58-2 521332001 1| FFPIF %42 GAUGE PLATE

58-3 521333001 1|®qyr—=3% HIGHT GAUGE

113-231-§1L\

30



& — SRR —SER / Gauge parts List

*t ® i
Specifications 000-3 ooo-8 02041 020-2 0203 020-4
ﬁm”’ S12808-041 S12808-048 S12808-0058 512808-007 S12808-008 S12808-008
—REA (-5, FAdARUEL)
R A For plain stitchin L
g " f
Appiication (For wio puller and lower nubber feed) For elaslic gathered waistbands
Hm(f - F)
Meedle Spacing
(inch)
118 174 A 1id ! 1 118 l 11
& &

Mame of Paris B G L A B c
e | (@ Q) 2 (® j@®
N:Ldlaciamp uuculuc Eﬂ T O 6 0 ] =] 6 o o & & 6 o5 o

Azgy L]
513404-001 S513408-001 S16041-0M 54 3400-004 513401-001 S13402-001
Presser Foot
Aocy 00 | 00 D oj0 o
S12783-001 S16044-001 S1zrav-001 S12774-00% S12777-001
-] a -] o al | P o o
i+ &
headie Plate 5 o[l a
o =]
S12761-001 S12766-001 S16043-001 S15760-001 S512761-001 S12762-0m
= U W
Feed Doa
S12703.001 512708-001 S16047-001 S12792-04 512793-001 S12784-001
uy—4+
e I a2 I O O
Retainer Holder o o] =] o o | =] =] o 5] = [=]
Assy
513408001 S513413-001 516048041 S13407-001 513408-001 S12409-001
Zak UY113G5
Needle LY113GS 512758011 -— e — —— —
118-281-Gat

#



& — B R—H &R / Gauge parts List

ft - -
Specitications 0205 040-5 40-6 040-7 D40-8 M1-0
&fai;f”" $12808-010 §12808-010 S12808-011 512808012 512808-013 512808-014
I a6 f A
F = B ou B v
Application For ?;g;:agnatdgered For shirtironiz
g F) | |
Needle Spasing 5
firch)
11 112 14 1 14| g [| 78 || 318 | 14 34 | [ 14 [3ME 1 315
& &
Mame of Parts o D E F G J
T B (® [j@ [}@ lj@ ES@
Meadla Clamp ] o 5 =G -3 sH[E o T O I =] o o= T & o 5 O O
sy s_& alls o o dflss od a5
513403001 513403-001 S13404-001 S1340:5-001 513406-001 514261-001
B =0 =
T Q senplireealinse:;
Presser Foot o e
Assy g 0lo 0 o (1N 0o 0 10 Bo
S12780-001 512780-001 S12783-001 S12786-001 S12785-001 514270-001
-] L] o o =] o o
it =
weesese | OO )OO0 )| L BRI ) P DR L ORI
L1} L1} ] []
[=3
512783001 542783-001 S12764-001 S12755-001 E12766-001 S14287-001
NN -
Feed Dog ;
S12795-001 S12795-001 S12786-001 512757001 S12798-001 514274004
D
FASE | ¥ ¢ o 0 T L LL] TE] |E. .! !IE
Retanar Halder [i] o | |==o a_| 7] o_| 5] ol [ 2] [+]
Aszsy
S123410-001 S13410-001 S134941-001 513412001 513413-001 S14282-001
it UY1136G5
Neadls LYi13GS S12758-011 — — — — -+

118-281-Gaz2

iz



4 — SERER—E R / Gauge parts List

it u
Specifications 050-3 050-6 050-7 050-6 051-1 DE0-6
ﬁﬁ;‘“’ S12808.023 S12B0R-0168 S12808-017 Si2808-018 S12808-020 S12808-050
H # E N & R (M)
Application For waistbands of jeans {For thick)
g F) . [—I |_I
M
Neomle Spacing ] ]
e
14 i 10 (an6 || 78 | | A06 | 1 a4 144 3.'1!3”31'4 a6 |14 i 1 144
& &
Narms of Parts B E F G K E
. (@ e (@ ie]
N:ta;aélm a o 9o [=] oo =] =] =] o o FHE] oo oo o O ﬂal
=y =
513401001 513404-001 513405-001 513406-0014 S14263-001 51 3404-001
X
:a B4 || 1094
Pragser Foot -1 0o 00
Assy 0o
)
S12783-001 312786-001 S12789-001 514273001 Z28872-0
-] . ol | |o -] ] a
it [] |]
Neadle Plate ol |l lis | [l il
o o
S12761-001 S12764-001 512765-001 S12786-001 514268-001 S28871-001
#= U W
Feed Dog
512793004 S12796-001 S12797-001 S42788-004 S14280-004 S12796-004
UF—7F
Al 240 & e = 08 1 I I T o 80 F—W 0 T X -]
Ratainer Holdar [=] a Lo [7] [=] o =] =] = =] =] ]
Asay
513408-01 S513411-001 S13412-001 S13413-001 514284-001 S13411-001
E a8t UY113GS
Needle Uyi1ags | S12752018 - -~ - -— 512759-022
118-281-Gal

33



H—UElR—%E / Gauge parts List

- *FF g
Spaciflcations Option
B F -0 _

Labzl
R & ZHEHEERN ()
Applicaiion 2 Meedlas (For thick)
gl 4 2 F)
Meadle Spacing
jinch)
144
& 6 _
Mame of Parts
it b X #8
Meedle Clamp
Agsy
S2eaTe-001
LB =
Prasser Foot ou
Asay
S28882-001
# 8
Meedle Plate
S288681-0M
UM
Fead Dog
S2a884-001
I F—i
o
Retainer Holder
Auasy
S16048-001
Zoa UY1136GS
Needle UYi13Gs | 512759019

118-281-Ga4d

34



#7333 ws8—Y | OPTION PARTS

&8 (mm) HEUE F—=ig
Needle {mm) {mmy} HHma—F
spacing Finished Tape size Parts No,
(mim}) size (mm) {mmy}
A B C
WH=VEEITALA (T#&) .
Elastic hemmer (Down turn} 285 3 3 S15691-001
25.4 30 28 5156891-002
381 42 40 315691-003
194 25 23 S15691-004
31.8 36 34 S15691-005
EFAANA o —
Elastic hemmer (Open alastic)
: 67—
EERA
Elastic max
- - slze S15692-001
40
FFOLARRAERT vi—
Top and bottom waistband attachment
38.1 42 65 515693-001
3.8 35 56 5156923-002
A/ARITA RN EBS wit—
Right angle elbow binder 38.1 42 110 $15694-001
31.8 a5 95 516684-002
25.4 30 85 515694-003
118-281-0Op




525 [/INDEX

CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Fage CODE REF.NO. Page
S00313009 |A -22 2 S0BO4SD0T |G 17 14 512730001 |B  -38 7
S00356001 |H -35 16 508946000 |G -19 14 512731001 |8 -30 4
S00383001 |H -37 16 508956000 |G -32 14 512732201 |D -1 8
s0oe79001 ¢ -22 B 508957001 |G -33 14 S12733001 |D -1-9 B
S01005000 |22 - 44-4-3 30 508961101 |H -1 16 512735001 | D -1-13 B
501943001 |21 -4 28 S08963001 [H -7 i6 512736001 |D -6 8
S02556001 | K -27 20 508964001 |H -8 16 512737001 |D -8 8
502606000 |A -5 2 508966001 |H -22 16 512738001 |D -13 8
502778002 |Z2 -44-8 30 508967001 |H 23 16 512740001 |D -19 B
502779009 | Z2 -44-9 30 50B968001 |H -25 16 512741000 |D  -22 B
502780001 | Z2 -44-10 30 508973101 {H -30-2 16 F -8 12
502782001 |Z2 -44-1 30 508976001 |H -34 16 ] -7 18
5027840039 |Z2 -44-15 30 508981001 |H -44 16 512742001 |D  -24 B
502786002 | Z2 -44-16 30 SP9001101 |Z1 -30 28 §12743001 |D  -31-3 8
S02788009 |22 -44-17 30 509002009 |21 -34-1 28 512758001 |M - 1-3 26
504109001 |22 -44-20 30 509021000 |21 -43 28 512768001 |M - 5-1 2
SO6701000 |Z1 -15 28 509023101 L -1 24 512769001 |M - 5-2 76
507468000 |E -15 10 509024001 L -3 24 512770001 |V - 5-4 26
507959001 |D -25 g 509025001 L -4 24 512771001 [M  -5-5 6
508505001 |H -49 16 509026001 L -5 24 512806001 |E -10 10

M -9 26 L -20 24 512806002 {E  -10 10
508628000 |A -3 2 509027001 L -7 24 512806003 [E -10 10
SO8631000 A -15 2 s09032001 L -12 24 512807001 |E -5 10
508632009 A -19 2 509033001 L 15 24 512810009 |72 -44 30
S08639000 |A -33 2 509034001 L 17 24 512811000 |E  -14 10
508674000 |A -56 2 509035001 L -19 24 512814000 |E  -16 10
S08675000 | A -57 2 509036001 L - 11 24 512817000 |E -17 10
s08682001 |B -3 4 509039001 |K -29-2 20 512818001 |E -19 10
SOBBB3000 |B -4 4 L -22-3 24 512819201 |F -1 12
s08684101 |[B -6 4 S09040001 L -24 24 512821001 |F -1-2 12
S(8685001 |B  -6-1 4 509041001 L -26 24 K -1-4 20
s08686101 |B -6-2 4 509043000 (L  -32 24 512822001 L -3 24
508688001 |B -9 4 509049000 L -40-1 24 512825000 |F -4 12
s08R92101 |B -17 4 S09052001 jL  -46 24 512826100 {F -5 12
S08693001 |B - 17-1 4 509058001 L -B2 24 512827000 |F -8 12
508694001 |B  -17-2 4 509059001 §L -63 24 512828000 |[F -7 12
S08696000 |B -25 4 S09120001 B -17-3 4 512879001 |F -9 12
S08767001 | € -1 B 509121001 1M -4 26 512830001 |F - 11 12
508768001 |C -2 & S09125001 |G -37 14 512831001 |F  -13 12
s08769001 |C -6 B 509260001 |D -27 B 512832001 |F  -14 12
508770000 |C -12 B 511624000 | K -84 22 512833001 |F -15 12

H -33 16 512703001 jA -2 2 512834001 |F  -17 12
S08771001 |C -14 B 512704001 L -30 24 512835001 |F  -18 12
so8774001 |[C -15 B 512705009 A -24 2 312836001 |F  -20 12
508775000 |C  -27 B 512706000 | A -25 2 512837001 |F  -22 12
s08776001 |C  -25 B 512707001 |A - 30-1 2 512838001 |F -23 12
508777001 |C -26 B 512708001 |A -34 2 512839001 |F  -25 12

K -62 22 512709000 {A -36 2 512840001 |[F  -26 12

K -85 22 512710001 A -37 2 512842001 |F  -28 12
sp8s71001 D -10 B S12711101 |A -4 2 512843001 |F  -30 12
508889101 JE -1 10 512712001 A -44 2 512844001 |F -32 12
S08890001 |E -1-41 10 512713000 A -45 2 512845001 |G -20 14
S08892001 jE -8 10 512714001 |A -47 2 512846001 |G -24 14
S08896101 |E -1 10 512715000 |A -48 2 512848001 |G -35 14
S08897001 |E  -11-1 10 512716009 |A -50 2 512851101 {J -1 18
S08927001 |) -3 18 512717003 |A -52 2 512857000 1) -5 18
508935001 |G -1 14 512718000 |G -43 14 §12858000 |J -6 18
508936201 |G -3 14 512720001 |8 -32 4 §12859001 |J -8 18
508937101 |G -3-4 14 512721009 |[B -1 4 512860001 |J -10 18
508939100 |G -3-6 14 512722009 |B - 1-1 4 ] -15 18
S08940000 |G -6 14 512724001 |[B -8 4 512861000 | -13 18
508943000 |G -13 14 512725101 |B -1 4 512862000 |) -14 18
508944001 |G -14 14 512729001 |B  -27 4 512863001 |J -16 18




=5 [/INDEX.

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.ND, Page CODE REF.NO. Page
512864001 |J -18 18 512952001 |[K -6b 22 S30565003 [0 -17 16
512865001 |! -19 18 $12053001 | K -569 22 $30565004 [H -19 16
512866001 |1 -20 18 512954001 |K -71 22 531012001 |C - 16 6
$12871009 |H -5 16 512955000 |K -73 22 S31013001 jC  -17 6
§12872001 |H - 16 16 512056001 |K -74 22 0A1501406 |Z2 -44-10-5 | 30
12873009 |H -21 16 $12057001 | K -75 22 Z2 -44-11-5 | 30
$12874001 |H -27 16 512058000 [K -77 22 0A1503006 |z2 -44-10-4 | 30
$12875101 |H -30 16 $12959000 |K -78 22 22 -44-11-4 | 30
§12876001 |H - 30-1 16 K -78 22 Z2 -44-19-2 | 30
$12878001 |H -39 16 512061001 A -14 2 014060632 |22 -44-22 30
512879001 [H -42 16 $12987001 |G -30 14 014680422 D - 30 8
$12880001 |H -46 16 $13172001 | Z2 -44-23 30 H -4 16
512881001 |H -48 16 $13173009 |22 -44-6 30 H -47 16
512882001 |H -50 16 13174009 |22 -44-6-1 30 b -1t 18
512883001 |H -53 16 513175001 |72 -44-7 30 ] =17 18
$12884001 |H -55 16 513176001 {Z2 -44-7-1 30 K -9 20
§12886000 |H -59 16 S13414201 |K -1 20 K -70 22
$12887001 |H -60 16 513415101 |k -20-1 20 K -72 22
512888001 |H - 62 16 $13583009 |21 -35 28 K -83 22
512889001 |H - 65 16 S13666009 |22 -44-18 30 L -47 24
512830001 |H -66 16 513794001 |72 -44-4 30 L -5 24
512891001 |21 -6 28 513811009 A -12 2 L -59 24
512893009 |Z1 -34-2 28 $13813001 |D -36 8 L -6l 24
$12894001 |21 -41 28 $138140071 |F  -36 12 014680622 |D -29 8
512896101 L -10 24 $13817001 |A  -27 2 D -31-2 8
512898001 |L -22 24 $i4170101 |D -38 8 Fo-1-1 12
512900001 | K -29-5 20 514172001 {K -55 22 G -18 14

L -22-6 24 514185001 |D  -31 8 H -57-1 16
$12904001 {L -40 24 514195000 |A -70 2 K -56 22
$12006001 |L  -43 24 S14196000 |A  -71 2 014760622 |B - 16 4
§12007001 |L  -45 24 s14197000 {A -72 2 c -23 6
512908001 |L - 49 24 514198001 fH -57 16 F o -10-1 12
$12909001 |L -56 24 514314001 |D -39 8 K -1-1-4 20
$12910001 L -58 24 S$14621001 |8 -1-2 4 Ko -41 20
5129711001 |L -60 24 514622001 |E  -1-2 10 L -22-1-1 24
512912001 |L -66 24 514623001 JE - 11-2 10 014770622 |B -2 4
$12913201 | K -1-1 20 s15160001 |Z2 -58-1 30 B -5 4
$12015001 | K  -1-2 20 515165001 A -30-2 2 B -7 4
512916001 | K -1-3 20 S15166000 fA -73 2 B -14 4
512017001 {K -7 20 $16226000 |8 -26 4 D -36-1 8
512918000 { K -11 20 516257001 |L -38 24 E -9 10
$12019001 | K -12 20 516258001 {L  -37 24 E -12 10
512020001 | K -14 20 516466000 |L -70 24 G -2 14
512021001 | K -15 20 516498001 |D - 11 8 H -30-1-1 16
$12922001 |[K -16 20 S17773001 {K -2 20 K -3 20
$12923001 |K - 18 20 518574001 [N - 5-1 26 K -45 22
§12024001 | K - 21 20 S18575001 |N -5-2 26 014780622 |E -2 10
512927001 | K -23 20 518576001 [N -5-3 26 L -27 24
512933001 |K -26 20 518635001 {N -5 26 017681012 |K -68 22
§12934101 |K -29 20 518953001 L -22-1 24 017771612 |) -2 18
$12936001 | K -30 20 $21331001 |22 -58 30 017781412 |G -4 14
512937101 | K -32 20 521332001 {Z2 -58-2 30 018060822 |A -13 2
512938001 | K -34 20 521333001 {Z2 -58-3 30 018061422 |L -29 24
$12939001 |K -36 20 521754001 |F  -34 12 L -41 24
512940101 | K -37 20 $25008001 |Z1 -22 28 018061622 |D -7 8
512041001 |L -50 24 528256001 |K -24 20 F -3 12
§12942001 | K -40 20 528268001 {K -60 22 F o-12 12
$12043001 | K -42 0 528333001 |K -50 22 l] -9 18
§12944001 | K -43 20 $28875000 |[K  -73 22 K -13 20
512945001 | K -44 20 S28B876000 [K -77 22 018062022 |} -21 18
512946001 | K -48 22 530086001 |B  -17-4 4 L =33 24
512948001 | K -57 22 $30564000 |H -14 16 L -34 24
$12949001 |K -59 22 $30565001 |H - 18 16 Di8081622 |A -58 2
512950001 | K -61 22 530565002 |H - 20 16 018301222 |F -27 12|
512951001 | K -63 22_|

38



F&5|/INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page
018401422 |H -30-2-1 16
J =12 18

018771432 |[C - 10 6
E -7 10

H -31 16

H -40 16

K -2-1 20

021080106 |21 -28 28
021400106 |22 - 18 30
021500106 |Z2 - 44-5-3 30
22 -44-10-3 | 30

72 -44-11-3 | 30

72 -44-15-3 | 30

22 -44-19-3 | 30

021680212 |A -40 2
025060132 |[F -19 12
025080236 |Z1 -26 28
025350132 |A -42 2
025350332 |G -3-2 14
025770232 |L -54 24
028050242 |Z2 -44-7-3 30
028050246 |72 -44-10-2 | 30
72 -44-11-2 | 30

028060242 |L -23 24
028080242 |Z1 -27 28
031452206 |Z2 -44-15-4 | 30
047400842 |K -54 22
048030342 {L -64 24
048040342 {D -9 8
048050342 {F  -16 12
048090142 {K -25 20
048110142 {D -15 8
048150143 {D -1-12 8
060660512 |F - 31 12
H -56 16

060670612 |H -54 16
060680712 |C -3 6
H -28 16

H -43 16

L -67 24

Z1 -31 28

Z1 -42 28
062401406 {Z2 -19 30
062501006 |72 -44-15-2 | 30
062501406 |Z2 -44-52 30
062502002 |Z2 -44-7-2 30
062630612 |F - 1-3 12
K -1-5 20

062660512 [D -1-8 8
062660712 |B - 31 4
062670412 |A -43 2
062670612 |B  -23 4
G -9 14

G -1 14

G -15 14

G -21 14

G -36 14

G -4 14

H -45 16

K -38 20

L -6 24

L -2 24
L062670812 |D - 21 8

CODE REF.NO. |Page
062670812 |E - 21 10
G -33 14
062671012 |G -3-8 14
062671212 [N -5-6 26
062680512 |B  -33 4
062680612 |A -51 2
E -4 10
H -51 16
062680812 |A -26 2
A -28 2
B -29 4
G -31 14
H -2 16
L -57 24
062681012 |A -4 2
A -32 2
H -6 16
N -5-4 26
21 -57 28
062681212 |H -26 16
062681412 |C  -28 6
L -2 24
062681612 | A -16 2
062711012 |B  -10 a4
062780812 |G -38 14
072600000 |E -18 10
081003670 {D -12 8
0B1014670 |A -6 2
081044070 |G -34 14
081046870 |B -12 4
100025002 |0 -1-17 8
100064005 |8 -17-4-2 4
100136001 JL  -55 24
100251001 |D -5 8
100294002 |M -5-3 26
100366002 |M  -10 26
100526003 | K -21-1 20
101572101 |21 -2 28
101671002 |H -52 16
102023005 |21 -56 28
102424004 |21 -39 28
102538002 |K -76 22
102630001 |B  -24 4
102843004 |A -20 2
A -35 2
L -22-2 24
103810002 |K -82 22
104449009 |A -21 2
104464001 |B  -13 4
104821009 |A -53 2
105161004 |K  -1-1-3 20
105343001 |Z1 -1 28
105812003 | K -28 20
L -69 24
106128004 |K  -31 20
K -35 20
L -16 24
L -25 24
106588003 |K -53 22
106629002 |A -49 2
107017002 | K -64 22
107093002 |Mm -7 26
107153001 |B  -19 4
K__-80 22

CODE REF.NO. |Page
(107272002 |[K - 79 22
107453001 |K - 19 20

L -8 24
107780001 |21 -13 28
109203001 |A -60 2
109239001 |K - 49 22
109763002 |L -48 24
109893002 |F - 38 12
110140001 |K -20 20

K -22 20
110167001 |K - 46 22
110168001 |K - 47 22
110197001 |L - 35 24
110641002 |A -59 2
110778002 |L -9 24
110793001 |c -7 6
110813001 |H -9 16
110820101 {L -52 24
110832009 |H - 11 16
112359001 |G -28 14
112364001 |G - 22 14

G -25 14
112467002 |G -3-11 14
112684001 |[E -13 10
112700001 |K -52 22
112743001 |G -8 14
113431002 |H -68 16
113644001 |K - 1-1-1 20
113730001 |21 -37 28
116016001 |z2 -20 30
116662004 |L -13 24
117143003 |A - 31 2
117466000 |21 - 14 28
117516001 [A  -46 2

H -67 16

K .58 22

N -57 26
117517003 [D - 1-16 8
117934009 |A -18 2
118718001 |H -24 16
118735002 L -28 24
118770001 |G -12 14
118837001 |21 -3 28
118853001 [B  -15 4

K -29-1-1 20

L -22-1-2 | 24
120265001 |A -39 2
121007001 |K -33 20
122991001 |21 -45 28
126863001 |22 -44-14 30
129984002 |21 -36 28
131007001 {22 -44-6-2 | 30
138201001 21 -10 28
138843001 {Z2 -44-21 30
140066009 |A -23 2
140092001 |K -8 20
140165001 |D  -1-3 8
140176001 |D - 1-15 8
140326009 |D -4 8
140327001 |D - 16 8
140407001 |C - 19 6
140759000 |Z1 - 32 28
140779101 |G -27 14




S51/INDEX

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
141208001 {C -20 3 148372001 |C -4 B 158476000 |& -29 14
141404000 |D -18 8 148403001 |J -12 8 159574101 |H - 10 16
141544001 |F =33 12 148847001 |K -67 22 213650001 |21 -25 28
141728001 {C -18 6 149247001 |21 -21 28 222372001 |21 -24 28
142359001 |G -5 14 150106003 |Z2 -44-5 30
142628001 |D -14 8 150145009 122 -44-19 30

F -37 12 150172003 |Z2 -44-2 30
142721001 |Z1 -7 28 150173003 |22 -44-5-1 30
143312000 {E -20 10 150174000 {22 -44-3 30
143325001 |C -5 6 150179002 |22 -44-10-1 | 30
143602001 |H -29 16 Z2 -44-11-1 | 30
144055001 {D -1-10 8 150180001 JZ2 -44-12 30
144075001 |K  -1-1-2 20 150182000 |22 -44-13 30
144103009 |H -12 16 150185009 |Z2 -44-19-1 | 30
144104001 |H -15 16 150188009 |Z2 -44-15-1 | 30
144224001 jZ1 -33 28 150191002 |22 -44-4-2 30
144619000 |G - 3-1 14 150206000 |22 -44-4-1 30
144622001 |G -3-3 14 150335001 |21 -8 28
144875001 |G -39 14 150604101 |K -29-3 20
144876001 |G -3-10 14 L -22-4 24
145277105 | Z1 - 16 28 150605001 K -29-4 20
145446001 |H -13 16 L =225 24
145472001 |C - 21 € 150645009 |H -3 16
145663001 |D -1-2 8 150756009 |A -54 2
145688000 |B  -22 & 151059001 A -55 2
145737001 |G -7 14 151090001 |D -28 8
146049001 | Z1 -5 28 L -18 24
146354001 | N -5-5 26 151429001 §G -10 14
146401001 |D -1-4 8 151927001 |G -42 14
146402001 |[D -1-5 8 152718001 |{B -20 4
146403001 |D -1-B 8 F-3441 12
146404001 | D -1-7 8 ] =41 18
146427001 | M - 1-1 26 153484001 {0 -1 8
M-8 26 153675001 |J -1 18
146529001 | D -1-11 8 L -36 24
146531001 |D -1-14 8 Mo-1-2 26
146532001 |D -2 B 153734001 |E -3 10
146539000 D -17 8 154596000 |C -24 6
146598001 | Z1 -38 28 154631001 |A -38 2
146688001 L -53 24 154886001 |E -6 10
147318000 |[D -3 8 154892000 (K -39 20
147476001 |F -2 12 154956001 |C -9 6
147527000 |G -3-7 14 154957001 §C -1 6
147528100 |G -3-12 14 155145000 |D -20 8
147529000 |G -3-13 14 155162001 |H -41 16
147691000 |D -35 B 155220000 |C -8 b
H -64 16 H -32 16
L -42 24 155247000 |D - 23 8
147893009 | Z2 -17 30 155294100 |G -39 14
147919001 | 21 -29 8 155295001 |G - 40 14
148007001 L -14 24 155539000 € -13 6
148042001 |L -65 24 H -38 16
21 -40 28 156112003 |Z2 -44-1 30
148084001 | A -29 2 156265001 |K -81 22
148120000 |[K -10 20 157840000 |G - 16 14
148121000 {K -6 20 158384001 |A -76 2
148239001 |L -39 24 159093009 |K -51 22
148271001 |H -61 16 159113001 |F -24 12
148294001 {0 -31-1 8 159150009 jA -7 2
F -29 12 159441001 |F  -10 12
H -63 16 ] -4 18
K -17 20 159476000 |G -23 14
L -44 24 G__-26 14

40



_n

IN—Y Ty g
PARTS BOOK

JSH-TEkTSHT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD

Printed in Japan 118-281
195281-501
2002.06.B (1)



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	DB-2810
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Presser foot mechanism
	Feed mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Looper mechanism
	Lubrication
	Thread tension
	Petainer mechanism
	Puller device mechanism
	Lower rubber feed mechanism
	Gauge parts
	Lapper mechanism
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Option parts


